CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR AND

ECONOMIC GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE

FROM NIGERIA

AKINKUNMI OLANIYI IDOWU

CU021040010



CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR AND ECONOMIC

GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA

AKINKUNMI OLANIYI IDOWU

CU021040010

BEING DESSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES, DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE, COVENANT UNIVERSITY,
OTA, OGUN STATE, IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF

SCIENCE DEGREE IN FINANCE.

MAY, 2018

il



ACCEPTANCE
This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the
award of Masters of Science degree in Finance in the Department of Banking and Finance, College

of Business and Social Science, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State. Nigeria

Mr. Philips John Ainokhai

Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies Signature & Date

Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo

Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies Signature & Date

il



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this dissertation titled CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR CREDIT AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA was submitted to the
Department of Banking and Finance, College of Business and Social Sciences, School of
Postgraduate Studies, Covenant University, Ota. Ogun State, was carried out by me under the
supervision of Professor Ochei Ikpefan and has not been previously submitted either whole or in

part, for the award of any other degree in this or any other university.

Akinkunmi Olaniyi [dowu Date

(Researcher)

v



CERTIFICATION
This is to certify that this research thesis titled CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR CREDIT
AND ECONOMIC GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA was carried out by
Akinkunmi Olaniyi Idowu with matric number CU021040010 and is hereby submitted for the
award of Master of Science (M.Sc) degree in Finance, College of Business and Social Sciences,

Covenant University, Ota. Ogun State, Nigeria.

Professor Ochei Ikpefan Date
Supervisor

Dr Alex A. Omankhanlen Date
Head of Department

Prof. James Kehinde Date

External Examiner



DEDICATION
This thesis is hereby solely and humbly dedicated to God almighty, the giver of live and the one who

makes all things beautiful in his own time.

vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to commence by appreciating the almighty God for the privilege of life and for granting me

sufficient grace to complete this dissertation. To him alone be all the glory and praise forever.

I am sincerely acknowledging the Chancellor of Covenant University, Dr. David Oyedepo, whom,
by God’s grace established Covenant University any has led it to becoming a truly world-class
institution today. May the good Lord continue to preserve and strengthen you in Jesus’ name! I also
wish to acknowledge the entire management of Covenant University who have yielded themselves

to be used as vessels to create a conducive learning environment for all students.

I wish to specially thank Dr (Mrs) Abiola Babajide of the department of Banking and Finance who
advised and subsequently followed through to ensure I began this programme in ernest. Thank you

for believing in me. I hold your kind gesture in high esteem.

I wish to express my humble and sincere gratitude to my supervisor Professor Ochei Ikpefan for his
guidance, support and words of encouragement all through the course of this research work. Your
thorough review and corrections gave this project a unique blend. I am also immensely grateful to
all the lecturers in the department of Banking and Finance whose wealth of knowledge I was able to
draw from during my course work. Lecturers from the Department of Economics and Development

Studies are also not left out.

This dissertation would not have been attained climax without the direct intellectual contribution of
a dear one, Dr John Odebiyi from the department of Economic and Development Studies. Sparing

time to put me through on some difficult terrains really yielded nothing but positive results.

I am deeply indebted in gratitude to my family, most especially to my mother Deaconess Bosede
Idowu and elder brother, Dr. Olushola Idowu who contributed in no small measure to the successful

completion of this programme.

My profound gratitude goes to my colleagues at work who kept on dolling out warm words of

encouragement and tangible advises from time to time during the course of the programme.

Not forgetting the various authors and writers cited, quoted and paraphrased in this work. You have

all been the source where I drew knowledge on this thesis from. I deeply appreciate you all.

Akinkunmi O. Idowu
2018.

vil



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE -
TITLE PAGE -
ACCEPTANCE -
DECLARATION -
CERTIFICATION -
DEDICATION -
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS -
TABLE OF CONTENTS -
LIST OF TABLES -
LIST OF FIGURES -
ABSTRACT -

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9
1.10

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY
RESEARCH PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH QUESTIONS
OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
SCOPE OF THE STUDY
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
METHODOLOGY

1.8.1 Data Sources

1.8.2 Data Analysis
DEFINITION OF TERMS
OUTLINE OF THE STUDY

PREAMBLE

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
2.2.1 Economic Growth Concept
2.2.2 Concept of Private Sector

2.2.3 Role of Credit in an Economy

2.2.4 Structure of the Nigerian Financial System

viii

ii
ii

iv

vi
vii
viii
xii
xiii

XV

0 N N Ny v

o O O \©

10
11



23

24  EMPIRICAL FRAMEWORK - - -
2.5 ENDOGENOUS GROWTH THEORY - - -
2.6 SUMMARY OF SELECTED STUDIES ON CREDIT AND GROWTH -
2.7 GAPS IN LITERATURE - - -
CHAPTER THREE: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 PREAMBLE - - -
3.2  RESEARCH DESIGN - - -
33 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK - - -
3.3.1 Endogenous Growth Theory - - -
3.4 MODEL SPECIFICATION - - -
3.5 ESTIMATION TECHNIQUE - - -
3.5.1 Vector Autoregression (VAR) Model - -
3.5.2 Optimal Lag Length - - -
3.6 DESCRIPTION OF VARIABLES AND SOURCES OF DATA -
3.7  JUSTIFICATION OF VARIABLES - - -

THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK - -
2.3.1 Supply-Leading Hypothesis

2.3.2 Demand-Following Hypothesis

2.3.3 Bi-directional Causality Hypothesis
2.3.4 Independent Hypothesis - -

3.7.1 Dependent Variable - -
3.7.2 Independent Variables - -

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

INTRODUCTION - -
TREND ANALYSIS OF THE DATA - -
DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS OF THE VARIABLES (N°000)
DATA ESTIMATION RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
4.4.1 Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) Unit Root Test
4.4.2 Unit Root Test Hypotheses - -
VECTOR AUTOREGRESSION (VAR) ANALYSIS
4.5.1 Optimal Lag Selection -

4.5.2 Vector Autoregression Stability Condition -
4.5.3 Interpretation of VAR Results - -

1X

14
14
15
15
15
16
19
20
22

23
23
23
23
23
25
26
26
29
29
30
30
30

32
32
32
36
38
38
39
41
41
42
44



4.5.4 Impulse-Response Function (IRF) Analysis

4.5.,5 Forecast-Error Variance Decomposition (FEVD) Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION

5.1 PREAMBLE -
5.2 SUMMARY OF RESEARCH FINDINGS -
5.3  RECOMMENDATIONS -
5.4  CONCLUSIONS -
5.5 CONTRIBUTION TO KNOWLEDGE -
5.6  SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER STUDIES

REFRENCES -
APPENDICES -

Appendix 1: TIME SERIES DATA; 1986 to 2016

Appendix 2: ADF UNIT ROOT TEST FOR STATIONARITY
Appendix 3: VECTOR AUTOREGRESSION (VAR) RESULTS

46
47

48
48
49
50
50
50

52

59

59
61
66



Table 2-1
Table 2-2
Table 3-1
Table 4-1
Table 4-2
Table 4-3

Table 4-4
Table 4-5

LIST OF TABLES

Development and Specialised Banks/Institutions as at 2016.
Previous Studies on Credit/Finance and Economic Growth
Variables, Description and Sources of Data.

Descriptive Statistics Summary of the Variables. (N’000)

Augmented Dickey Fuller Unit Root Test and Order of Integration at levels.

Augmented Dickey Fuller Unit Root Test and Order of Integration at first
Difference.
Selection-order Criteria

Eigenvalue Stability Condition

X1

12
20
29
36
40

41
42
43



Figure 4-1
Figure 4-2
Figure 4-3
Figure 4-4
Figure 4-5
Figure 4-6
Figure 4-7

LIST OF FIGURES

Trend analysis of Credit to Private Sector; 1986 to 2016

Trend analysis of Broad Money Supply; 1986 to 2016

Trend analysis of Real Interest Rate; 1986 to 2016

Trend analysis of Labour Rate; 1986 to 2016

Trend analysis of Gross Fixed Capital Formation; 1986 to 2016
Roots of the Companion Matrix

Impulse-response Graphs

Xii

33
34
35
35
36
44
46



ABSTRACT

This study empirically examined the impact of credit to the private sector on economic growth in
Nigeria using time series data from the period of 1986 to 2016. Dependent variable was GDP
growth rate (GROWTH), as proxy for Economic Growth. Credit to the Private Sector (PSCR) was
the main explanatory variable, while other explanatory variables were; Broad Money Supply (M2),
Real Interest Rate (RINT), Labour Rate (LABR), Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF).
Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) unit root test was used to test for the stationarity properties and
order of integration of the data used in the study, the result revealed that Real interest rate was
stationary at levels, while all other variables were found to be stationary at their first difference.
The Vector Autogressive (VAR) econometric technique of estimation was employed to detect the
effect of Credit to the Private Sector on complete time path of Nigerian economic growth and vice
versa. Research findings revealed that the response of GROWTH to most of the shocks (impulses)
were positive except for Interest Rate while GROWTH appeared to be unresponsive to the Interest
Rate shocks. Under the Credit to the Private Sector bloc, the first 2 lags of PSCR being significant
at the 5 percent and 1 percent level respectively, are found to be significant predictors of the
dependent variable (PSCR). Furthermore, the estimation result shows that factors like LABF (the
three lags) and RINT (third lag) are equally significant determinants of PSCR. The study therefore
recommends that government should formulate policies to boost private sector credit so that banks

and other financial institutions can increase lending to the Nigerian economy.

Keywords: Nigeria, Economic growth, Credit to the Private Sector, Vector Autoregression Model
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