# CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA

AKINKUNMI OLANIYI IDOWU

CU021040010

## CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA

AKINKUNMI OLANIYI IDOWU

CU021040010

### BEING DESSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES, DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE DEGREE IN FINANCE.

MAY, 2018

#### ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of Masters of Science degree in Finance in the Department of Banking and Finance, College of Business and Social Science, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State. Nigeria

Mr. Philips John Ainokhai

.....

Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies

Signature & Date

Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo

.....

Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies

Signature & Date

#### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this dissertation titled *CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR CREDIT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA* was submitted to the Department of Banking and Finance, College of Business and Social Sciences, School of Postgraduate Studies, Covenant University, Ota. Ogun State, was carried out by me under the supervision of Professor Ochei Ikpefan and has not been previously submitted either whole or in part, for the award of any other degree in this or any other university.

.....

.....

Akinkunmi Olaniyi Idowu

Date

(Researcher)

#### CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this research thesis titled *CREDIT TO THE PRIVATE SECTOR CREDIT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH: EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA* was carried out by Akinkunmi Olaniyi Idowu with matric number CU021040010 and is hereby submitted for the award of Master of Science (M.Sc) degree in Finance, College of Business and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota. Ogun State, Nigeria.

Professor Ochei Ikpefan	Date
Supervisor	
Dr Alex A. Omankhanlen	Date
Head of Department	
Jule.	
Prof. James Kehinde	Date

External Examiner

V

#### DEDICATION

This thesis is hereby solely and humbly dedicated to God almighty, the giver of live and the one who makes all things beautiful in his own time.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to commence by appreciating the almighty God for the privilege of life and for granting me sufficient grace to complete this dissertation. To him alone be all the glory and praise forever.

I am sincerely acknowledging the Chancellor of Covenant University, Dr. David Oyedepo, whom, by God's grace established Covenant University any has led it to becoming a truly world-class institution today. May the good Lord continue to preserve and strengthen you in Jesus' name! I also wish to acknowledge the entire management of Covenant University who have yielded themselves to be used as vessels to create a conducive learning environment for all students.

I wish to specially thank Dr (Mrs) Abiola Babajide of the department of Banking and Finance who advised and subsequently followed through to ensure I began this programme in ernest. Thank you for believing in me. I hold your kind gesture in high esteem.

I wish to express my humble and sincere gratitude to my supervisor Professor Ochei Ikpefan for his guidance, support and words of encouragement all through the course of this research work. Your thorough review and corrections gave this project a unique blend. I am also immensely grateful to all the lecturers in the department of Banking and Finance whose wealth of knowledge I was able to draw from during my course work. Lecturers from the Department of Economics and Development Studies are also not left out.

This dissertation would not have been attained climax without the direct intellectual contribution of a dear one, Dr John Odebiyi from the department of Economic and Development Studies. Sparing time to put me through on some difficult terrains really yielded nothing but positive results.

I am deeply indebted in gratitude to my family, most especially to my mother Deaconess Bosede Idowu and elder brother, Dr. Olushola Idowu who contributed in no small measure to the successful completion of this programme.

My profound gratitude goes to my colleagues at work who kept on dolling out warm words of encouragement and tangible advises from time to time during the course of the programme.

Not forgetting the various authors and writers cited, quoted and paraphrased in this work. You have all been the source where I drew knowledge on this thesis from. I deeply appreciate you all.

Akinkunmi O. Idowu 2018.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COV	'ER PAGE -	-	-	-	i
TITI	LE PAGE -	-	-	-	ii
ACC	EPTANCE -	-	-	-	iii
DEC	LARATION -	-	-	-	iv
CER	TIFICATION -	-	-	-	v
DED	ICATION -	-	-	-	vi
ACK	NOWLEDGMENTS -	-	-	-	vii
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS -	-	-	-	viii
LIST	OF TABLES -	-	-	-	xii
LIST	OF FIGURES -	-	-	-	xiii
ABS	- TRACT	-	-	-	XV
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	-	-	-	1
1.1	BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY	-	-	-	1
1.2	RESEARCH PROBLEM STATEME	NT -	-	-	4
1.3	<b>RESEARCH QUESTIONS</b>	-	-	-	5
1.4	OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	-	-	-	5
1.5	<b>RESEARCH HYPOTHESES</b>	-	-	-	5
1.6	SCOPE OF THE STUDY	-	-	-	6
1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	-	-	-	6
1.8	METHODOLOGY	-	-	-	6
	1.8.1 Data Sources	-	-	-	7
	1.8.2 Data Analysis	-	-	-	7
1.9	DEFINITION OF TERMS	-	-	-	7
1.10	OUTLINE OF THE STUDY	-	-	-	8
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REV	IEW -	-	-	9
2.1	PREAMBLE	-	-	-	9
2.2	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	-	-	-	9
	2.2.1 Economic Growth Concept	-	-	-	9
	2.2.2 Concept of Private Sector	-	-	-	10
	2.2.3 Role of Credit in an Economy	-	-	-	10
	2.2.4 Structure of the Nigerian Fina	ncial System	-	-	11

2.3	THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	-	-	-	14
	2.3.1 Supply-Leading Hypothesis	-	-	-	14
	2.3.2 Demand-Following Hypothesis	-	-	-	15
	2.3.3 Bi-directional Causality Hypothesis	-	-	-	15
	2.3.4 Independent Hypothesis	-	-	-	15
2.4	EMPIRICAL FRAMEWORK	-	-	-	16
2.5	ENDOGENOUS GROWTH THEORY	-	-	-	19
2.6	SUMMARY OF SELECTED STUDIES O	N CREDIT AN	ND GROWTH	-	20
2.7	GAPS IN LITERATURE	-	-	-	22
СНА	PTER THREE: THEORETICAL F	RAMEWORK	AND METH	ODOLOGY	23
3.1	PREAMBLE	-	-	-	23
3.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	-	-	-	23
3.3	THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	-	-	-	23
	3.3.1 Endogenous Growth Theory	-	-	-	23
3.4	MODEL SPECIFICATION	-	-	-	25
3.5	ESTIMATION TECHNIQUE	-	-	-	26
	3.5.1 Vector Autoregression (VAR) Mode	l	-	-	26
	3.5.2 Optimal Lag Length	-	-	-	29
3.6	DESCRIPTION OF VARIABLES AND S	OURCES OF I	DATA	-	29
3.7	JUSTIFICATION OF VARIABLES	-	-	-	30
	3.7.1 Dependent Variable	-	-	-	30
	3.7.2 Independent Variables	-	-	-	30
CHA	PTER FOUR: DATA PRESENTATION	AND ANALY	SIS	-	32
4.1	INTRODUCTION	-	-	-	32
4.2	TREND ANALYSIS OF THE DATA	-	-	-	32
4.3	DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS OF THE VAL	RIABLES (N'0	00)	-	36
4.4	DATA ESTIMATION RESULTS AND A	NALYSIS	-	-	38
	4.4.1 Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) Un	nit Root Test	-	-	38
	4.4.2 Unit Root Test Hypotheses	-	-	-	39
4.5	VECTOR AUTOREGRESSION (VAR) A	NALYSIS	-	-	41
	4.5.1 Optimal Lag Selection		-	-	41
	4.5.2 Vector Autoregression Stability Con	ndition	-	-	42
	4.5.3 Interpretation of VAR Results	-	-	-	44

	4.5.4 Impul	se-Response Function (IRF) A	nalysis	-	-	46
	4.5.5 Forec	ast-Error Variance Decompos	sition (FEVD)	Analysis	-	47
CHA	PTER FIVE:	SUMMARY, RECOMME	NDATIONS	AND CONCI	LUSION	48
5.1	PREAMBLE		-	-	-	48
5.2	SUMMARY	OF RESEARCH FINDINGS	-	-	-	48
5.3	RECOMMEN	NDATIONS	-	-	-	49
5.4	CONCLUSIO	DNS	-	-	-	50
5.5	CONTRIBUT	FION TO KNOWLEDGE	-	-	-	50
5.6	SUGGESTIC	ONS FOR FURTHER STUDIE	ES	-	-	50
REF	RENCES		-	-	-	52
APPE	ENDICES		-	-	-	59
	Appendix 1:	TIME SERIES DATA; 1986	to 2016	-	-	59
	Appendix 2:	ADF UNIT ROOT TEST FO	OR STATION	ARITY	-	61
	Appendix 3:	VECTOR AUTOREGRESS	ION (VAR) H	RESULTS	-	66

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table 2-1	Development and Specialised Banks/Institutions as at 2016.	12
Table 2-2	Previous Studies on Credit/Finance and Economic Growth	20
Table 3-1	Variables, Description and Sources of Data.	29
Table 4-1	Descriptive Statistics Summary of the Variables. (N'000)	36
Table 4-2	Augmented Dickey Fuller Unit Root Test and Order of Integration at levels.	40
Table 4-3	Augmented Dickey Fuller Unit Root Test and Order of Integration at first	
	Difference.	41
Table 4-4	Selection-order Criteria	42
Table 4-5	Eigenvalue Stability Condition	43

#### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 4-1	Trend analysis of Credit to Private Sector; 1986 to 2016	33
Figure 4-2	Trend analysis of Broad Money Supply; 1986 to 2016	34
Figure 4-3	Trend analysis of Real Interest Rate; 1986 to 2016	35
Figure 4-4	Trend analysis of Labour Rate; 1986 to 2016	35
Figure 4-5	Trend analysis of Gross Fixed Capital Formation; 1986 to 2016	36
Figure 4-6	Roots of the Companion Matrix	44
Figure 4-7	Impulse-response Graphs	46

#### ABSTRACT

This study empirically examined the impact of credit to the private sector on economic growth in Nigeria using time series data from the period of 1986 to 2016. Dependent variable was GDP growth rate (GROWTH), as proxy for Economic Growth. Credit to the Private Sector (PSCR) was the main explanatory variable, while other explanatory variables were; Broad Money Supply (M2), Real Interest Rate (RINT), Labour Rate (LABR), Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF). Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) unit root test was used to test for the stationarity properties and order of integration of the data used in the study, the result revealed that Real interest rate was stationary at levels, while all other variables were found to be stationary at their first difference. The Vector Autogressive (VAR) econometric technique of estimation was employed to detect the effect of Credit to the Private Sector on complete time path of Nigerian economic growth and vice versa. Research findings revealed that the response of GROWTH to most of the shocks (impulses) were positive except for Interest Rate while GROWTH appeared to be unresponsive to the Interest Rate shocks. Under the Credit to the Private Sector bloc, the first 2 lags of PSCR being significant at the 5 percent and 1 percent level respectively, are found to be significant predictors of the dependent variable (PSCR). Furthermore, the estimation result shows that factors like LABF (the three lags) and RINT (third lag) are equally significant determinants of PSCR. The study therefore recommends that government should formulate policies to boost private sector credit so that banks and other financial institutions can increase lending to the Nigerian economy.

Keywords: Nigeria, Economic growth, Credit to the Private Sector, Vector Autoregression Model